incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the consolidated entity’s reputation.

The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows, maintaining cash reserves and managing
trade payables.F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

matrix annual report 201061 |

Note 22: Financial Instruments (Continued)

Trade and other payables are expected to be paid as follows:

2010 2009

$ $

Less than 2 months 58,242,314 13,122,742

Net Fair Values
The directors consider that the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities recorded in the financial
statements approximates their fair value.

Sensitivity Analysis
Interest Rate Risk and Foreign Currency Risk
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk
and price risk at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and
equity which could result from a change in these risks.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2010, the after tax effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant at balance date would be as follows:

   Consolidated   Parent

2010 2009 2010 2009

$ $ $ $

Change in profit

-  increase in interest rate by 2% 109,893 (82,564) 140,163 (33,242)

-  decrease in interest rate by 2% (109,893) 82,564 (140,163) 33,242

Change in other comprehensive income

-  increase in interest rate by 2% 109,893 (82,564) 140,163 (33,242)

-  decrease in interest rate by 2% (109,893) 82,564 (140,163) 33,242

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis
As at the balance sheet date, the consolidated entity has entered into forward exchange contracts amounting to
$35 million, which substantially protects the group against adverse fluctuations in the exchange rate.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

matrix annual report 201062 |

notes to and forming part
of the f inancial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2010

Note 23: Lease Commitments

   Consolidated   Parent

2010 2009 2010 2009

$ $ $ $

Not later than 1 year 3,621,071 805,529 3,107,382 708,239

Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 5,582,067 309,750 5,361,888 308,750